Public Document Pack

e -
%
[/
Coventry City Council Agenda
Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 17th October, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 1 - Council House

Public Business
1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27t June, 2019
b) Matters arising

4. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2018-
2019 (Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Market Development Plan: Learning Disability and Autism (Pages 37 -
60)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Outstanding Issues (Pages 61 - 64)
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Private business

None

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry
Wednesday, 9 October 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7697 2645 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Page 1



By invitation Councillor J Birdi (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR if you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose
Tel: 024 7697 2645 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 10.00 am on
Thursday, 27 June 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):

People A Errington, P Fahy
Place M Rose

Public Business
1. Declarations of Interest

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

2. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 318t January, 2019 were noted as a true
record.

3. Adult Social Care Practice Framework 'Adults and their Carers at the Heart
of Practice’

The Cabinet Membe
[...]
tice tools that were in place to support practitioners to

undertake their role
. Described how staff would be supported by the City Council to deliver good
quality social work, occupational therapy and social care

The framework was the product of work that had taken place over approximately
18 months to develop the approach to social work practice. The framework
brought all this together in one place and formalised it in terms of expectations of
staff and expectations of the people we support.

To reach a position where the framework was fully embedded and our ‘normal way
of doing business’ would take a period of employee development and cultural
change activity and would therefore form a major element of the training and
development requirements for Adult Social Care over the following 2 years.

The Shadow Cabinet Member questioned the officers present on research into the
strength-based approach, looking at existing care packages and how staff were
managing with the changes.

The Cabinet Member welcomed the promotion of independence which she felt
was a great gift to give a child or an adult. The Cabinet Member discussed
practice, managing risk and partnership working. The Cabinet Member felt that a
progress report would be useful.

The Shadow Cabinet Member and the Cabinet Member were in agreement that
the framework was a positive way forward.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services

1. Approve Adult Social Care Practice Framework ‘Adults and their
Carers at the Heart of Practice’

2. A progress report be considered this municipal year

Outstanding Issues

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)
that contained a list of outstanding issue items that would be submitted to future

meetings and summarised the current position in respect of each item.

The Cabinet Member discussed the report on Market Position Statement and
Workforce Development.

Page 4



RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approves
the future consideration of matters relating to the outstanding issue items
listed in the report.

5. Any other public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take as a -
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

-
L/
72

Coventry City Council

Cabinet Member for Adult Services 17 October 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Adult Services — Clir M Mutton

Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Adult social care complaints and representations annual report 2018/19

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

Adult services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and National
Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009, to provide a system for receiving complaints and
representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf of users. There is
also a duty under the regulations to produce and publish an annual report.

This report sets out the details of the complaints and representations across Coventry’s adult
services in 2018/19. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and
includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting.

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:
(1)  Approve publication of the Council’'s annual report in relation to complaints and
representations in adult social care in 2018/19.

List of appendices included:
Appendix | — Adult social care complaints and representations annual report 2018/19
Appendix Il — Complaints handling guidance

Background papers:
None

Other useful documents

Adult social care comments, compliments and complaints
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/194/have_your_say/562/

Complaints Managers' Group (May 2016) Good Practice guidance for handling complaints
[...]
2018/19

1

1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

2.7

3.1

Context (or background)

Adult services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and
National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009, to provide a system for receiving
complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf
of users. The system provides a means for resolving issues and listening to the views of
those who use or are affected by adult services. Where things have gone wrong it enables
the Council to put things right, learn from the experience and make the necessary
improvements.

Options considered and recommended proposal

There were 48 statutory complaints made within the year, compared to 59 in 2017/18. 23
(48%) of these complaints were fully or partially upheld, compared to 35 (59%) in 2017/18.

In addition, three informal complaints were received in 2018/19, down from 10 in 2017/18.
These are complaints resolved/handled at the point of delivery. In line with our complaints
policy and in line with best practice, most concerns are dealt with on an informal basis, for
example, by social care providers; and may not be reflected in the figures in this report.

In 2018/19, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) considered 10
complaints or enquiries to adult social care, of which one was investigated and upheld. This
is an increase from 8 complaints or enquiries and one upheld in 2017/18.

Adult social care services are committed to learning from customer feedback. Where
complaints highlight that things have gone wrong, managers must identify any remedial
and developmental action required to improve service delivery. Feedback from
compliments provides an equally valuable message; clearly affirming when services make
a difference and personal qualities have added value to the outcome for users and carers.

While there are no prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints, the Council’s
guideline is to resolve complaints within 20 working days. Performance on this standard is
monitored by the Adult Social Care Management Team. It is normal practice to inform
complaints should an extension be required. Most often, extensions are sought due to the
complexity of particular complaints, including where the complainant supplies additional
information/evidence part way through an investigation. In 2018/19, 55% of complaints (26
of 48) were resolved within 20 working days, up from 52.5% a year ago (31 of 59).

Appendix | sets out the trends in complaints and representations across adult services in
2018/19. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and includes
information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. Key issues for
2018/19 include: improving communication between commissioning and providing bodies,
responsibilities of providers in relation to service users making “unwise” decisions; and
delays / waiting time for assessment decisions.

Appendix Il sets out the Council’'s complaints handling guidance.

Results of consultation undertaken
None identified or undertaken.

Timetable for implementing this decision
Areas for development and improvement have been included within the divisional and
relevant team plans for 2019/20.

Page 9


https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF=&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4

5 Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications
Financial remedies resulting from any complaints are typically paid out of service budgets.
In 2018/19, one complaint to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman was
investigated and upheld. This incurred financial remedy or reimbursement of £500 which
was met from service budgets. There are no other financial implications associated with
this report.

5.2 Legal implications
This report meets the legal requirement for the Council to prepare an annual report for
each year which must: (a) specify the number of complaints received; (b) specify the
number of complaints which were decided to be well-founded; (c) specify the number of
complaints which the responsible body has been informed have been referred to the Local
Commissioner to consider under the Local Government Act 1974; and (d) summarise (i) the
subject matter of complaints that the responsible body received; (ii)any matters of general
importance arising out of those complaints, or the way in which the complaints were
handled and (iii) any matters where action has been or is to be taken to improve services
as a consequence of those complaints.

6 Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council Plan?
This annual report sets out the progress made by the service towards the One Coventry
Plan vision to be locally committed, by improving the quality of life for Coventry people, by
contributing to the priority to protect our most vulnerable people.

6.2 How is risk being managed?
There are reputational as well as financial risks when things go wrong. It is, therefore,
important that the Council takes action and learns from the outcome of complaints. The
Adult Social Care Management Team routinely considers complaints as part of regular
performance management.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?
The co-ordination and management of complaints involves considerable officer time.
Therefore, where things have gone wrong, it is important for the Council to put things right,
learn from the experience and make the necessary improvements. The feedback that is
received from complaints and other representations is reported to managers on a regular
basis to inform service planning and improvements.

6.4 Equalities and equality and consultation analyses (ECA)
ECAs have been built into the delivery of work within adult social care services. As part of
continuous improvement, the service will continue to review the integration of equality and
diversity into operational practice and performance mon
[...]
nts.

Local authorities are required by law to appoint a complaints officer to oversee all aspects of the procedure.
Some complaints received do not meet the criteria to be dealt with under the statutory procedure. When this is
the case, these are registered under the Council's corporate complaints procedure. The arrangements for

handling these complaints are different from the statutory process in terms of timescales and the independence
of the people who investigate and review the complaints.

>
Q.
c
=
n
o
D
L
O
QO
=
D
=]
o
3
T
2.
=
~
n
o
o
Q.
=
(D
O
=
D
n
1%
3
—
QO
=
o
=
n
QO
=
3
c
L
=
D
=)
o
=
~
N
o
—
oo
—
(o)

The People Directorate has a nominated officer assigned to the management of representations for adult social
care. This is the People Directorate Complaints Officer.

The purpose of the comments, compliments and complaints system is to ensure that:
¢ the views and experiences of people who use services are heard;
o positive feedback is used to develop services and acknowledge good practice;

Page 15
COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS



¢ things that have gone wrong are put right;
e the organisation learns from both positive and negative feedback; and
e the organisation sustains its focus on service users / customers / citizens.

Particular reference is made to the range of representations received and responses to them and specific
trends and issues that emerged in the reporting period.

Summary

In 2018/19. 48 statutory complaints made within the year, compared to 59 in 2017/18. 48% of these complaints
were fully or partially upheld, compared to 60% in 2017/18.

In addition to the figures above, 3 informal complaints were received during 2018/19, compared to 10 in
2017/18. These are complaints resolved/handled at the point of delivery. In line with our complaints policy and
in line with best practice, most concerns are dealt with on an informal basis, for example, by social care
providers; and may not be reflected in the figures in this report.

Fee
[...]
ough the statutory adult social care
complaints process, they have the right to do so. Where possible, we encourage complainants to utilise the
providers' complaints procedures in the first instance as this enables the complaint to be dealt with at source as
opposed to through the Council.

>
Q.
c
~
n
o
D
4
O
fob)
-
D
)
o
3
=2
2.
=
~
n
o))
2
Q.
=
(D
o)
=
D
n
1%
- )
~
eb)
=
@)
=
n
fob)
=
3
c
L
=
(D
=)
@)
=
-~
N
o
=
oo
—
(o)

Complaints regarding external providers are monitored through contract monitoring purposes and, where
required, providers produce action plans to deliver service improvements.

Page 17
COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS



In July 2018, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman set out a new statement which sets out best
practice in receiving and dealing with comments, complaints and feedback about their services. Councils and
care providers are being encouraged to adopt the new statement. This can be found at:
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/jul/adult-social-care-guides-launched-to-help-providers-
deal-with-complaints-better.

Timescales

There are no externally prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints. The only stipulation within the
regulations is that timescales should be reasonable and that the complaints process should be concluded
within six months. It is acceptable to extend this deadline with the agreement of the complainant.

As there is no specific required, the approach taken is to agree a timescale with the complainant. It is normal
practice to inform complaints should an extension be required. Most often, extensions are sought due to the
complexity of particular complaints, including where the complainant supplies additional information/evidence
part way through an investigation. In these instances, the complainant is contacted with an explanation for the
delay and the likely revised timescale.

As a benchmark for monitoring the timescale for completion of complaints, adult social care has an internal
guideline that complaints should be completed within 20 working days. Performance on this standard is
monitored by the Adult Social Care Management Team. This year’s performance against the target is shown in
the table below:

Complaint Stage Timescales 2018/19 2017/18
Stage 1 Within 20 working days | 26 (55.0%) | 31 (52.5%)

Over 20 working days | 22 (45.0%) | 28 (47.5%)
Total 48 59

Where the 20 working days timescale has been exceeded, this is generally in association with the more
complex cases, a number of which include safeguarding issues across more than one agency.

Timeliness of complaints (within 20 working days) have improved with 55% of complaints resolved within 20
working days in 2018/19, compared to 52.5% in 2017/18.

A number of cases are expected to exceed timescales significantly as they are subject to involving other health
care professional and therefore timescales are outside of the control of the local authority.

Ombudsman

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) may consider complaints that have exhausted
the Council’s process. The produced a review of adult social care complaints for 2018/19 at
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2019/sep/challenging-picture-of-care-complaints-played-out-in-
ombudsman-s-annual-review.

(@)
|
[
(0 0]
<«
o
(QV]
e
| .
o

o
(b
L S
©
- )
c
c
(0]
72)
c
S
-
(L]
i)
c
(b}
7p]
(5]
| .
(o
()
| .
©
c
(0]
n
e
=
52
(o
£
o
(&)
(B}
| .
(L
(&)
=
(&)
o
n
R
>
©
<<

The LGSCO considered 10 complaints or enquiries to adult social care in Coventry, of which one complaint
was investigated and upheld. A payment of £500.00 and a letter of apology was offered as the outcome. Note
that this does not appear in the Ombudsman’s annual review due to different categorisation of complaints.

In 2018/19 adult social care received 8 complaints or enquiries, of which 8 were investigated and 1 upheld.
This year has seen an increase by 2 complaints or enquiries.

Page18
COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL


https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/jul/adult-social-care-guides-launched-to-help-providers-deal-with-complaints-better
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/jul/adult-social-care-guides-launched-to-help-providers-deal-with-complaints-better
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2019/sep/challenging-picture-of-care-complaints-played-out-in-ombudsman-s-annual-review
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2019/sep/challenging-picture-of-care-complaints-played-out-in-ombudsman-s-annual-review

Compliments

Feedback from compliments provides an equally valuable message, clearly affirming when services make a
difference and personal qualities have added value to the outcome for users and carers. 238 compliments
were received in 2018/19 compared to 135 in 2017/18. These were all related to the quality and standard of
care provided at care homes for older people. Compliments came from service users and their family
members, thanking individual members of staff and teams for the ongoing support and care provided by social
workers, care teams and departments. Compliments are received by forms, thankyou cards, letters and emails.

We wanted to contact the Social Worker to  The Social Worker has had a great rapport with
say thank you so much for all you have ~ Dad, and it has been like this from the beginning.

done for our mum it has changed her In conversations (and when seeing them
quality of life completely, our mum together), it is clear that the Social Worker clearly
especially wanted to thank you for all your  understands Dad. | know that Dad really likes
help & all the aids you have given her, she working with him. The Social Worker has also
has just had the final thing fitted the stair shown empathy towards me, which is really

lift, to say she is thrilled with this would be appreciated, especially when things were not
an understatement, although she is always  going well. In short, he is an extremely caring and

in good spirits & never complains about professional person, and provides excellent
anything, even though she does really support to Dad
struggle at times, the stair lift has visibly
lifted her spirits even more, this has also Excellent service and support for my Dad.
given us as her daughters peace of mind ~ The Social Worker and the team went the extra
that she is now safe going up & down stairs, mile.

She particularly wanted to say how very
caring you have been & you have given her
independence back and how much she & us  Thank you for looking after Grandad these last

appreciate all you have done. six weeks and getting him back on his feet.
After his assessment yesterday | know that he is
Our heartfelt thanks to all the carers who now looking forward to coming home.

looked after our beautiful mama.

We will always remember with gratitude Mum stated she liked it in Copthorne Lodge.

She said the staff are lovely and pleasant, they

>
Q.
c
=
n
o
D
L
O
QO
=
D
(®]
o
3
T
2.
=
—~
n
o
o
Q.
=
(D
o
=
D
n
1%
=
—
QO
=
o
=
"
QO
=
3
c
=
=
D
=)
o
=
~
N
o
=
oo
—
(o)

your decision, perseverance, compassion,

humor, kindness and professionalism. . .
always greet her with a smile and encourage her

We will be forever grateful to you all. to do things for herself.
It is the best place she has been.

COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS



Service improvements and learning points

Adult social care is committed to learning from customer feedback. Where complaints highlight that things have
gone wrong, managers must identify any remedial and developmental action required to improve service
delivery.

Most common areas of feedback

When complaints are recorded, it is not unusual for a complainant to raise more than one concern in the same
complaint. For example, a complaint may make a complaint about communication and finance as issues
experienced during the same incident and both concerns would be recorded accordingly.

The table below highlights the different types of concerns raised within these compl
[...]
ember:
Cabinet Member for Adult Services — Councillor M. Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Market Development Plan: Learning Disability and Autism

Is this a key decision?

No. Although this matter affects all wards in the City, the impact is not expected to be significant

Executive Summary:

Communicating effectively with the market is a key part of market development so that providers
are aware of both the challenges facing Adult Social Care and some of the key areas where
needs analysis signals the requirement for services to be improved.

Coventry City Council have produced a Market Development Plan (MDP) to inform the
development of services for adults with learning disabilities and/or autism.

The plan builds upon the Market Position Statement issued in October 2018 and outlines to
social care providers the expected requirements for this client group including the need for care
and support to be developed. The Market Development Plan also outlines developments that are
already planned and when they are expected to come to fruition.

Page 37



Recommendations:
Cabinet Member is requested to:

» Approve the Market Development Plan for adults with Learning Disabilities and or
autism

List of Appendices included:

Market Development Plan Learning Disabilities and Autism
Background papers:

None

Other useful documents

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?

No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 38 )



Report title: Market Development Plan: learning Disability and Autism

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

Context (or background)

Councils have a duty to shape social care provider markets to ensure that a range of good
quality provision is in place to meet the social care needs of individuals including adults
with learning disability and /or autism. This is achieved through good commissioning
practice which ensures that providers are aware of the likely type and volume of support
that is likely to be required both now and in the foreseeable future.

Market Position Statements (MPS) are a tool for providing this communication. In
recognising their importance the production of a Market Position Statement (MPS) for Adult
Social Care is a requirement as part of the Care Act (2014).

Cabinet Member for Adult Services approved the Market Position Statement in October
2018.

The Market Position Statement includes:

» A statement to the market that focuses on the priorities for both health and social care

including joint commissioning, services to support reablement/enablement and community
prevention

Contextual information that enables providers to understand main areas of change and
the commissioning focus for the future in the light of this

A greater emphasis on informing the market of care need, demand and supply based on
a data and intelligence

Data and evidence that creates a clear link with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in
relation to a knowledge of the prevalence of health conditions that contribute to wider
social care and community preventative treatments

A set of clear commissioning intentions that articulates both imminent change in
configuring/purchasing provision and future for shaping adult social care and support
service

Following the publication of Coventry’s MPS the intention has been to produce a series of
Market Development Plans (MDP) to provide the Market with additional information about
population needs, current developments and gaps in provision. The current plan is in
relation to Learning disabilities and/or autism.

The Learning Disability/Autism MDP (appendix 2) is intended to achieve several objectives
including:

Reiteration and building upon information about need and demand from the
MPS

Reminds providers of the approach to adult social care and support in
Coventry and its ma

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 10.00 am on

Thursday, 17 October 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J Birdi (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):

People
Place

P Fahy, S Chun Lam, J Reading
M Rose

Public Business

6.

Declarations of Interest

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27™ June, 2019 were signed as a true record.
Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2018-2019

Further to Minute 39/18 the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (People) regarding complaints and representations to Adult Social
Care. Appended to the Cabinet Member report were the Adult social care
complaints and representations annual report 2018/19 and the Complaints
handling guidance.

The report noted that Adult Services had a statutory duty arising from the Local
Authority Social Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations
2009, to provide a system for receiving complaints and representations from
people who use its services, or those acting on behalf of users. There was also a
duty under the regulations to produce and publish an annual report.

The report set out details of the complaints and representations across Coventry’s
adult services in 2018/19. It highlighted the service improvements and learning
from feedback and included information on future developments in complaint
handling and reporting. The system provided a means for resolving issues and
listening to the views of those who use or were affected by adult services. Where
things had gone wrong it enabled the Council to put things right, learn from the
experience and make the necessary improvements.

There were 48 statutory complaints made within the year, compared to 59 in
2017/18. 23 (48%) of these complaints were fully or partially upheld, compared to
35 (59%) in 2017/18. In addition, three informal complaints were received in
2018/19, down from 10 in 2017/18. These were complaints resolved/handled at
the point of delivery. In line with the complaints policy and in line with best
practice, most concerns were dealt with on an informal basis, for example, by
social care providers; and may not be reflected in the figures in this report.

—1-



In 2018/19, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)
considered 10 complaints or enquiries to adult social care, of which one was
investigated and upheld. This was an increase from 8 complaints or enquiries and
one upheld in 2017/18.

Adult social care services were committed to learning from customer feedback.
Where complaints highlighted that things had gone wrong, managers must identify
any remedial and developmental action required to improve service delivery.
Feedback from compliments provided an equally valuable message; clearly
affirming when services made a difference and personal qualities had added value
to the outcome for users and carers.

While there were no prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints, the
Council’'s guideline was to resolve complaints within 20 working days.
Performance on this standard was monitored by the Adult Social Care
Management Team. It was normal practice to inform complainants should an
extension be required. Most often, extensions were sought due to the complexity
of particular complaints, including where the complainant supplies additional
information/evidence part way through an investigation. In 2018/19, 55% of
complaints (26 of 48) were resolved within 20 working days, up from 52.5% a year
ago (31 of 59).

Appendix | set out the trends in complaints and representations across adult
services in 2018/19. It highlighted the service improvements and learning from
feedback and included information on future developments in complaint handling
and reporting. Key issues for 2018/19 included: improving communication
between commissioning and providing bodies, responsibilities of providers in
relation to service users making “unwise” decisions; and delays / waiting time for
assessment decisions. Appendix Il set out the Council’'s complaints handling
guidance.

The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member discussed the following areas
with the officers present:

e Communication with and support for complainants
e |dentifying trends using technology
e Monitoring complaints received by the providers

Officers confirmed that complaints to providers would be considered during
contract monitoring and quality assurance. Complainants were contacted as part
of the process and support was available. Officers would work on analysis of
trends for future reports.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approve publication of the Council’s
Annual Report in relation to complaints and representations in Adult Social
Care in 2018/19.

Market Development Plan: Learning Disability and Autism

Further to Minute 40/18 the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (People) regarding the Market Development Plan: Learning

—2_



Disability and Autism. Following the publication of Coventry’s Market Position
(MPS) the intention was to produce a series of Market Development Plans (MDP)
to provide the Market with additional information about population needs, current
developments and gaps in provision. The current plan was in relation to Learning
disabilities and/or autism.

The report noted that communicating effectively with the market was a key part of
market development so that providers were aware of both the challenges facing
Adult Social Care and some of the key areas where needs analysis signalled the
requirement for services to be improved.

The plan build upon the Market Position Statement issued in October 2018 and
outlined to social care providers the expected requirements for this client group
including the need for care and support to be developed. The Market
Development Plan also outlined developments that were already planned and
when they were expected to come to fruition.

Councils had a duty to shape social care provider markets to ensure that a range
of good quality provision was in place to meet the social care needs of individuals
including adults with learning disability and /or autism. This was achieved through
good commissioning practice which ensured that providers were aware of the
likely type and volume of support that was likely to be required both now and in the
foreseeable future. Market Position Statements (MPS) were a tool for providing
communication. In recognising their importance the production of a Market
Position Statement (MPS) for Adult Social Care was a requirement as part of the
Care Act (2014).

Cabinet Member for Adult Services approved the Market Position Statement in
October 2018. The Market Position Statement included:

e A statement to the market that focused on the priorities for both health and
social care including joint commissioning, services to support
reablement/enablement and community prevention

e Contextual information that enabled providers to understand main areas of
change and the commissioning focus for the future in the light of this

e A greater emphasis on informing the market of care need, demand and
supply based on a data and intelligence

e Data and evidence that created a clear link with the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment in relation to a knowledge of the prevalence of health
conditions that contributed to wider social care and community preventative
treatments

e A set of clear commissioning intentions that articulated both imminent
change in configuring/purchasing provision and future shaping for adult
social care and support service

The Learning Disability/Autism MDP (appendix 2) was intended to achieve several
objectives including:

¢ Reiteration and building upon information about need and demand from the
MPS

e Reminding providers of the approach to adult social care and support in
Coventry and its main objectives

e Explaining development schemes already in the pipeline

—-3-



10.

11.

e Describing the likely residual demand that would require provision in the
future

The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member discussed the following with
officers:

e Developing provision

Increasing numbers of people being diagnosed with autism and the criteria
for access to services being based on need

Increasingly complex needs

Schemes in progress

Consideration of city placements

Community support

Day centres and work in local area hubs

Supporting independence for example, independent travel, training flat and
kitchen

e Costs of residential care for people with learning disabilities

Officers noted that the figure within the report regarding the average cost of
placements should be £2,000 per week not £20, 000.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services approve the Market
Development Plan for adults with learning Disabilities and or autism

Outstanding Issues

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)
that contained a list of outstanding issue items that would be submitted to future
meetings and summarised the current position in respect of each item.

The Practice Framework report would be considered at the end of the municipal
year and Market Position Statement had been considered with regard to Learning
Disability and Autism.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approves
the future consideration of matters relating to the outstanding issue items
listed in the report.

Any other public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take as a

matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 10.52 am)



